19-0622-PR7 May 22, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report detalls the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$23,541,833 00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report  These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,024,270 49 as listed In the attached May Change Order Log These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by‘an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions

LSC REVIEW. Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’'s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program

Budget classification Fund —412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log), Funding source for new
contracts 1s so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source Capital Funding



19-0522-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13 1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board If entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21 3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s)

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Mary
Deputy Chief of Capital Planning
and Construction




19-0522-PR7

paptaotd Buipung [p1axg ¢

SIANENI] PLISL] 2230 Jo) uoddng g
Aajeng ojojuod jeuonesnpg sof woddng £
dueydwo) yay g

spaay [EolueyRap AUoUd §

SUOWIPHO] OUBIXT PAILIOURA
SuotE|oiA 3po) g £

asuendwo) 2poD Z

v xipuaddy

Aapes 1
suoseay
00 €€8'TYS'ET $
-3 Play 311y mal s SUIPINg Xauue SUUSIX3 JO UORIOWaP JO HSISUCI Y1om 0 5d0S YL %8 %O %OE %0 6102 o10z/18/8 610Z/8Z/z 00009969 § 29 6LZELSE Ag v uasid
L Swioosssep ) 21d MaU OM3 OJU SWO0ISSED FUSIXD JO UOISIFAUO) 240 SISISUOIIoM Jo ddoISAYL  %IZ  HE  %ST %E 6102 6102/1€/8 610z/82/c  00000'9SE  § 29 Z6ETLSE uRPsEdH za1d
T wajsAs ULIER 21y MaLl 230 SISISU0D oM J0 2dOOS YL %O %O %b¥ %EL  610Z 6102/1€/5 6102/0z/2  0000L9TT ¢ 1A 096695€ upa|g Jopue) [R5
S sopeaddn [eawerpaus pajadicd jo sisisuodjiom jo adods ayy,  %IT %8BT  %0T % 6107 610Z/TE/8 610z/9/z  0000OYBLZ § 03 £LB¥9SE Lg v udaIn
+ suiedai Luoseus pue Jool pajadie} Jo IsSU0 om0 2d0IS L %Y %O %HE %6E 6102 6102/18/21 610Z/4/2  00000ZT¥LE § 9 688Y9SE ueuLapuyg B1aquiay
s H3({1Y2 MBU € JO UORE](EISUI JO SIStsU0D oM o adoas AL %y %0 %0 %0 6102 610Z/1E/S 6102/S/7  0D069ZSE  § 1A 10059S€E sainsnpup y| 3 8unog
6 woos A1pune| mau € 0 SISISUOI jlomjo adoos AL %L %IT %O % 6107 610Z/1€/S 610z/5%/z  00000's8S  § 29 61689SE fg iy apisyinog
L QE[IISNUIMIU € JO SISISUOD om0 adodS AL %0 %0  %00T %0 610Z 6roz/re/s 8T0Z/¥1/Z1 00LZ66ZT § LA +LBESSE dnoi) 1ZW oule Lsusiq
S I3[y M3U £ J0 uOEIEISULIO IsIsUoI oM jo adodS AL %L %O %E %Lz 610Z 6102/1€/8 610Z/¥/z  00999'90TT $ 1A 019%9SE Juyeay] Teapr aueay
5 sapesddn [eawepaw parasiey jo sisisuodpiom o adoasay), %L %IE %0 %0 6107 e10z/1e/2L 6102/9/2  000SZ'6E6S § beri] TETPISE DETFISE H3[paitg s9(0) weyuing
¥ suteda1 Lwosew pue Jool pajafliey o ysisuod yrom jo adods UL %Y %0 %S %0 6102 ctoz/te/zt 610z/t/¢ 000000608 § 39 ZZTEISE BN AA 130N
67189SE 9FT89SE pruipg
6ETBISE SETBISE uosuyo[ ajgoN NII2AZ J0jawe]
8 SIU[) DV JO UOURJ(RISUS JO SISISU0d YoM jo 2d0IS AL %L %HOE %0 %0 6107 6102/18/S 6102/E1/2_ 00000EvZ  § LA EE1BISE ZEIBISE 2L023(F A5a1i003 192X [(Umo.1g Sied uoeay
Jam v H \ad
[oalodd
q0d UVEA I1VA NOLLTIdWOD va avAv QOHLIN
SNOSVIY SILON ONV 3d0JS 1o3(0¥d NOLLOV WMI4dV VIS QILVIILINV AUVMY IOVLINGD LOVELINGD # LOVIINOD HYOLIVIINOD TOOHDS
6107
Aepy




19-0522-PR7

slealle Ul preog sy} 0} payodal Buiag s.e pue pascidde usaq sABY SJep.L0 sBURYD Buimo|jo) 8y |

9¢ $¥Z°L$ Iejol y09loid

9}IS U0 PIISAQISIP Se

9€ €21$ SUOINPUOD PalaAodsiQ  sjusuodwod [eolueydaw Buisixe ssaooe 0} [lemAlp Buiysixe aoejdal pue 8AoWIa] 0] JOJOBIIUCY |BJouss) 6L/6L120  61/21/20
29¢€21L9E / EV618YE
3po) uoseay Suonduosa( JapiQ abue ) gegddy  3req sbueyn
%626 €L299°65.'8$ €L 299'vvL$ 44 00 000°GL0'8$ Auedwog uoionysuo) Aig-|ly
404-1.£22-8L0Z 40¥ J9yonog 810z
Awapeoy jaysnog

00 000°'¢Z$ 1230] j03loid

apo9 ABisus obeoly) jo b,_o pue

00 000€2$ 8oUBldWOD 8p0D  SdO 199W O] 9oUEjII|jal Jejos asiel 0} Buieod Jool Ajdde 0} sjelsjew pue Joge] spiaoid 0 J0J0Bus) 61/90/20  61/LE/10
[ARYA A
3poy uosesy suonduose( JepiQ bueyD 3leqddy  areq ebuey)
%l0¥ € 268'€52'TS 7€ 268'98% €Z 00 000°29L°2$ J0SSY % U9SIOIN N S ‘Usyosed H o

HOW-16122-210C MO S3 He|D 2102
Jooyas Auejuawalg yie|) si1aboy abioan

S€ 680'P5$ 1230 Jooloid

3ea| 9y} Aq pajosye Bale ueao O} pue aoedsimes

8¢ gee'es suonipuod passncosiq  ut Buidid Jejem pjoo Bunies| soe|das pue sAowas 0} S[ELSIRW PUE JOGE] SPIACLD O] JOJOBIUCD [BISUSD) 61/50/20  61/S0/1L0
SWI00Isse[0
85 826°L1$ SUOIIPUOY) PAIBA0ISIQ 19998 Ul S8x0q palamod-ue) mau J[ejsul 0} sjellew pue Joge| apiAoid 0} JOJoBILIOD [BJauss) 6L/6L/20  BL/LE/L0

BulIm [eo1}08]9 PI)RIDOSSE YIM

19 08'9% HOV ~uoissiwQ  woos abelos ul Jsiesy Jiun soe|dal pue sAowal 0} Sjelsjeul pue Joge| spiacld 0} J0JORIUOD) [eIauds) 61/50/20  6L/20/1L0
2zl 2vees jsenbay jooyog $191500q Seb omj [[e3sul 0} SjelIajewW pue Joge| apirold 0} JOJDBIUCY) jBISUSE) 6LVLIZ0  BLILE/NLO
YOLY1LGE / 2EL96YE
3p07) UOSEay SUOHAII0Sa( Jopl0 ebuByy 3eg ddy  aeq ebueyn
%9€ ¥ 99 99L°6LL VS 99 905'661$ Zl 00 099'6.S'¥$ Ju] ‘siojoBUOD JIIIN H M

d3IN-LL122-8L0Z d3IN uewdjeqg 8L0Z
Jlooyag Aiejuawia|g uewajes UoIMaN

JaquinN Od JoBJUOD  JUNOWY S19pIQ FXET e unowy
laqunp jdy pieog ’oelQ 109 joBlUOY abueyy abueysn joeuUOD Jlaquinp josfoiyg 10pUSA looyss
|ej0), pIsInay |ejo1 10 JaqunN leuibLIQ

901 y3AYHO FIONVHDI

0 ] 93¢ 6102/82/20 ©} 61.0Z/10/20 weI1do1J juouraAoxduwy 1elide
LIoy d wouy abuel s3]1943 [eaoidde 1opuo abueys asay d? W [B1Ce)

oL/S1/Y S[00Y2S dH[qng 038D

AV Sd)




19-0522-PR7

siealle Ul pieog oy} o} pslodal Buiaq ase pue paroidde uaaq aaey siepio afiueyd Buimoyio) 8y,

00 L¥9°L1$ IejoL Joslold

$9JUB Jooj} fejew ysny yjim aoejdal pue Joo) WNLIoHpNe 8y} Ul $8||Lb

00 1¥9°21$ 1senbay |ooyog Jie woouysnw [eaupullfo Bunsixa jle srowal 0 S|ELSlew PUB Joge| SpIAcId 0] JOJOR.IUOD) [Blouss) 6L/6L/20  8LILLZL
0.£21S€ / 609905¢
3p0y Uoseay SUonduosaq 19pI0 SbUByD) Sleqady  9jeq obuey)
%6. 1 002250/5°€L$ 00 892°8£2$ Ll 00 ¥Sz'zee’elL$ 09 uoipnAsuo) Jijjos abiosg sy

HOW-1G.222-8L0Z YD uould gLoz
[ooyag uouI[9 Bimag

0S $2£°9$ Iejo] joofoig

joJju00 aunjeredwsy}
Ajddns Je1em 1oy Alepuodas 1o} aAjeA Aem-¢ [01U0D 0} Indui Siy} 8ziEn pue dooj Aepuoass

0S ¥2¢'9% SUOIIIPUOY PBIBACDSIQ uo Josuss Alddns Jajem joy mau apiroid 0} S|eusjew pue Joge| spircid 0} JOJOBIUOD) [BIOUSS) 6L/6L/20  61/SZ/10
69€215E / 63€S8YE
3p0o) uoseay Suondiosaq JoplQ obuByD Sleqady  ajeq ebuey)
%GL L TE85L'820'GH ¥y 268°L9€$ 1z 88 §98'999'7$ oU] 'UOONIISUOD UBIBIAA PIO

HOIN-19922-810Z HIWN [I19sseD 8102
Jooyag |[essen 4 abioag

01 855°11$ Ie30] 303loud

ojod yb1| Bunsixa 0} Buipjing

0l 885°L1$ SUOLIPLOY) PaISA0ISI(] WwoJj Pos) [B91J03[8 PALING MaU JO UOIB|[E)SUI JO} Seliajews PUE Joqe| apiaoid 0} JOJOBIIUCD [elausc) 61/2L/20  6L/SL/L0
04186%¢€
3po7) UoSEsy SUoRddS8(] JapI0 9bUBUD Slegaddy  djeq ebuey)
%LV 9 86 6£2°29/% 86 829'ov$ L 00 119'02.$ $10j0BNUOD FJVOV

4vN-12622-810Z 4vn 3be|lIA 39t 8102
Awapeoy abe[ip ap

JaquinN Od JoBJUOD  junowy SIapIQ S19pI0 Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajoeIO J0% joBjUO)D abueyd abueyn joenuo) Jaquinp josloud Jopuap Jjooyas
[ejo) pasiAgy lejoL 40 JaguinN reuibuQ
9071 33A™H0 IDNVHO
LJOT um«m 6102/82/20 93 6L02/10/20 ENHMO.HAH HEOSO\VOHQEH ?ﬁ&mo
wo.y 9bues s91949 |eacsdde Japio abueys asayy
61/S1/y S[00YIS QN 03eIYD

AV Sd)D



19-0522-PR7

sleale Ul pieog sy 0} pajiodal Buieq aue pue parcidde usaq aney siapio abueys Buimaljo) ay )

00 060‘P$ ie301 308foad

uoIo8uU09 388} pue Jeabyoyms Buijsixa o} anm-al ‘jaued

00 060‘v$ SUOIJIPUOD) PaIaA0DsIq 2-Ov Bunsixe spisw Buuim Buisixa 9A0WSI 0) sjeLSjeW pue Joge| 8pircid 0 J0JOBAUOD [Bisua) 6L/6L/20  61/S0/20
¥60987¢
3po) uoseoy suonduoasa( JepiQ abuey) s)legddy  Syeq ebueyn
%ZL0L 00 .L¥2TV$ 00 060V$ L 00 /SL'8€$ h Ju| ‘'seainies Buipling |ZIN
aov-182¥2-8L0Z AJV UokigLoz
looyoas uoh- Auep

90 0Zv'65$ [e30l Joeloug

JOOUOS BU} JO JOLIBIXD }SBS pUE 9OUBIIUD
90 80£'9$ pa1alIq Jaumo uiew U} JOj SEJOWIED [EUCIIPPE OM] [[B]SUI O] S[ELISIEW PUR J0ge] 3pIA0Id 0} JOJOBIIUOY) |BISUSD) 6L/LL/Z0  8L/S0/LL

SW00ISSEO 1998S Ul seanixiy BunyBi| pepuadsns pue Buijieo umopdolp mau apiacid pue

00 ZLL'es$ SUOIIPUOY patanodsiq  seunixy Bunydi| ‘seyy Buiiao soe|des pue aAOWas 0} S[BLIGJEW PUE J0GE| 9PIACId 0} JOJOBAUD [EISUSD) 61/6L/120  6L/SL/L0
90200se
3p0y) Uosesy SUoIdU0sa(] JepI0) 9buBy) JEgady  3eq ebuey)
%982 9€5.2'80L'8% 9€ G12°G2T$ 9l 00 000'¢88°'/$ Q03 Uondnisuo) Js|paily
dS0-12S€Z-LL0Z 4SO sniqunl 18 /102
smquny 3s

00 266°SL$- [B)0) 390loud

00 266°S1L$- 1paID 9ouemo|y pasn jou saiuenb Jiedas %osp Joj Ipaio apircid 0} J0JOBIUOD) [elaudn 61/92/20 6L/7LIL0
§8098¥¢
3p0y uoseay Suoididsa( JSpIQ dabuey) 9)Iegddy  3¥eq obuey)
%GZ 0- 62 0L¥'€9P'E$ 11 625'9$- 9l 00 000°2Lt'e$ J0sSY @ USSPIN N § ‘Usyosed H o
40u-112€2-8L02 4OA pPIdI4 8102

Jooyos pjai4 suabng

JaquinN Od jJoBJUOD  JUNOWY S19pIQ S19pJ0 unowy
Jaquinp 1dy pieog el J0 9%  3oB[UODH abueys abueys joRUOD Jaqunp josload lopuap |jooyas

lejol  p3IsIAdyY fejol Jo Jaquiny [ewiblIQ

9071 JFAUO IONVHI

LIog 0“«& 6102/82/20 9} 61.02/10/20
6L/ST/b woy afuel $9]942 Jeacadde Japio abueys asay|

wei301d juswososduy [ende)
S[00Y2g d1qng 03edy)

AVIN Sd)



19-0522-PR7

slealse ul preog ay) o} psjiodas Buiaq ae pue pasoidde usaq aney siaplo abueyo BuImO)o} 8y

90 G56$ Iejo) 399loid

90 956%
28098Y€

29 615'ay$ 1210] Jovloid

1senbay [ooyss LOQ wool Je siedal Jojsejd spirosd 0} s|euSjew pue Joge| spincid o) Jojoenuo) _mhmcoo 61/6L/120  61/20/20
3p0) uoseay SUondissaq Jepio sbuey) 3jegddy  3eqg ebuey)
%Pl € 07 816°0/9'C$ or 816°LLLS Sl 00 000'655°c$ 20SSYy R USSISIN N S ‘Usudsed H A

40U-195PZ-81L02 4O SOOI 8102
jooyag soop pieyusag

Aungeg pue Ajefeg SO WoJ) UOID8IIP Jad X0q JOJRIUSIUDD JSOSOID BY) Ol 81} UBD

0l 98%- pajo8.1Qg JaumQ SEIOWIED MBU 8y} 80uts ‘Bulim pue 3509 Juswdinbs pasnpal 1oy 1Ipaid apIAcLd 0) 10joBiIuO) [BlaUID 61/92/20 61/91/20
¥0 LIV'VS 1senbay jooyos 19800 obeio)s Airjodwa) e |[elsul 0 Sjelsiew pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJORIUOY) [BIBUSS) 61/92/20 61/91/20
Jajem sy} urelp o} J9pio ul s|ge)
6l €56'v'$ HOV — uoissiwQ Buinies Joy ayj Jesu ureip ays Uado Ue [[e}Sui O] Sjeldjew pue Joqe| 9pIAoid 0} J0JoeUOY [BlsuUsD) 6L/61/20 61/92/10
seale paJancsip ut uonebniw ainjsiow spiaocid pue Buulooly | DA Jo uoie|e)sul adods aseq JO Jipalo
67 O¥2'9c$ suoRIpuoD palerodsiy  eplaosd pue | QA Jo nail ul Buuooy Axods [[elsul O} S|euseW puUB Joge; apiaoid 0} J0joBIIUOY) [BIBUIL) 61/90/20 61/82/10
LyE9Lee
9pP0) Uoseay suondussaq JepiQ abueyd ojeq ddy ajeq abueyp
%Sy L 19292'15¢'9% 29 015°06% L 0025.'092°9% 09 uonansucy Jijos abioas) sy
HOW-12P12-810Z UDIN UeIBIOON 8102
jooyog Arejuswa|g ue[|9|D2[N g 9bioag
JlaqunN Od jJoBL[UOD  JUNowy s19plQ SI9pI0 unowy
Jaquiny jdy paeog ajoei0 409, joe]UOD abueyn abueyn joeUOD Jaquinp joeloug Jopusap |ooyss
[e}ol  pasiAay [ejol 10 JaquinN leuiBLIQ
9071 33A™U0 IDNVHO

L Jo v 9deq
61/SI/b

6102/82/20 93 6102/10/20 Eﬁuwo.HnH HQOEO>O.HQ§ ﬁmﬁ&ﬁ@
woJj abues sa|oA2 |eaosdde sapio abueyo asay)
S[00Y2§ dMqng 03edANYD

AV SdD



19-0522-PR7

Sieale Ul pieog ayj 0) papodas Bulag ase pue panoidde useq aey s1oplo aBuByd BUMO|o) 8y

00 821'6$ 301 J08l0ad

008/1'6$ SUOIIIPUOD PaIBA0ISIQ 29us) poom Je abpa Jaquuly jiejsul 0} s|euUSIEW PUE Joge] 8piAcId 0} J0JOBIUCY [elauss) 61161120  6L/L1/20
12989v¢
3po) Uosesy suondIdSe( JopI0) SPUBUD) sregddy  djeq obueyy
%8L6 ¥9€.6262'1$ 79 €L1°60L$ 6 00 008'88L°}$ 0D uonoNIIsu0) Js|pali4

dON-16092-2102 dON UOHON /10T
99U9][99XT JO [00YIS UOLOW

0¢ 982°¢$- 1ej0. J09load ,

sbuimelp
0/ 861'2$ YOV — UoISSIWO 8y} Ul Pa|Iejap JoU SJUSA Joos pajelolslep soe|dad 0] sjeua)eW pue Joge] apIAcId 0] J0JORIIUOY [eJauos) 61L/92/20  6L/¥L/20
00 586'G$- SUOIJIPUOY Palanoasiq SWOOISSED Jejnpouwl 8y} e Buiwed) J)jos Buljjeisul jou Joy }ipaio apiaoid 0} J0J0BUCY [Blsuss) 61/92/20 6L/71/20
89€¢C1GE / 82028VE
BP0y uoseoy suondiasa( JepiQ abueyD) gleqaddy  9yeq obuey)
%8¥ € GL.166°08¢'SS G. /66'08L$ 4" 00 000°00Z°G$ 00sSy R USSIOIN N S ‘udyosed H o

40Y-1¥852-8L0Z JOY Kaujiym 8102
Jooyas Asupym 113

26 Lv6'Gl$ 1830l 300loud

v 0S0'v$ SUOIJIPUOT) PEIBAODSI %oBlS ASUWIYD Je 30liq 808} Joajes 0e|del 0} S{eusjewl pue Joge] apiroid O} JOJOBIUOD) [BIOUSS) 6L/6LI120  61/90/20

liem woou abeiols yuou ybnoay Apposuip

¥Z ¥or1$ SUOIJIPUOYD PSISA0DSI] O} ASULIYD WOy Jfioq woy adid wies)s s}Nos-al 0} S[els)ew pue Joge] 9pIAoLd O} JOJORIIUOD) [BIaUsS) 61/92/20  61/SL/20
9Z SSP'v8 aouedwo) apon 08P JO0J WOO. Ja[I0q I8 [93)s Mau jooidally O} S|elsjew pue JOge| 9pinoid 0} JOJOBIUOD [elsusg) 61/6L/20  61/90/20
LEvTese
3poy uoseoy SUORAI0Saq] JopI0 ebuBy) S)egady  gjeq obueyn
%S6C 9€ £16'G5S$ 26 L¥6'SL$ € ¥ S20'0vS$ Al 002

AUDN-12052-810Z YOI 10IsAld 8102
looyag Alejuawia]g JooSald H WeIfJipL

laquinN Od JoBJJUOD  Junowy sS13pIQ FIET 6] junowy
laquinp jdy pieog a)oeIQ 409 }joe]UOD abueyn abueynd joelU0D Jaquinp jo9loud 10OpUaA Jooyas
[e}0]  pasiAay [eyol 40 JaquinN feuibuQ

9071 ¥3AHO0 IONVHI
L3os QM&M wouy abuel Mwmw\mwmmu\wowmawvwamkwu\mm:m:o asoyL cumumohm aﬁoEO\onQEH ﬂmﬂgﬂo
6L/S1/y S[00YdS d1qng 03edNY)

AV Sd)




19-0522-PR7

siealle ul pieog oy} 0} pajsodal Buiaq ase pue pacidde usaq saey siepio aBueyd BuIMmoljo} 8y

00 51219 1230l 308loid

100AI6
0051219% SUOIIPUOY Palanoasi( susfdoud yum Ja[Iyo e j|yau pue ueso ‘ysnj o} s|eliajell pue Joge] apiAcid 0} JOJSBIUOD [Bleuas) 61/80/20 21/Sz/0)
9re662e
8po7) UoSeEsy suondiasaq JepiQ) abuey) gjeq ddy 9jeq abuey)
%9¥ 0L 89 LZ0'09¥'6$ 89 120°968% 474 00 000°0.5'8% - Auedwo uoonysuod Ag-fiy

d0Y-L1S9Y-2102 0 wolqpui] £10Z
looysg YBiH Awapeoy 32UdIdG PUe YIep Wojgpuir]

89 £/2°26$ [ej0] 393loid

JuawWaoe|dal pue [BAOWS S1310U0D PUE 99BLNSI PUE (I }jeydse

¢/ 1£0'6$ }senbay |00yog ‘Juswiaoe|dal pue [eAowal jleydse apircid 0} sjelsiew pue Joge] apIAcId 0} J0JoRUOD |BIoUS) 61/92/20 61/20/10
G6 LY2'e9$ 1senbay [0oyog P120Qga102s (37 MaU B ||ejsul 0] s{elsjell pue oge| 9piaoid O} JoJJeljuo)) [eieusn) 61/90/20 6L/9L/10
1GSL6YE
9p0Y Uuoseay suondidsse( JepiQ abuel) 9jeq ddy 81eq sbueyd
%9L1E 8LSLL'6VL'T$ 8/ 6..2799% 6 00 000°480°C$ Auedwod uononssuod Ag-fiv

dVN-19€9¥-L102 dVN Poomuay 102
Awapeoy poomuay

Pl £19°e$ [830] 10aloid

SPOOY SWN} 8y} JO UOIIOWISP JOY. JUIS pue|si

vl 2/9'€$ YOV —uoissiwg  Buoinies Buiquinid pajeaouod Bunsixe 9)e9o[al 0} sjeLSjeW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOJORIUCY [BIOUSD 61/50/20  8L/¥L/80
19€Z1S€ / 8/818P¢
3P0, Uoseay stondiosaq Jepi() ebuey) Jeqaddy  3jEq ebuey)
%E9 0- ST 996'868°'L$ GL €€0TLg- 8 00 000°'L16°L$ 00SSY @ USSIRIN N S ‘Usyosed H 4

H40Y-19£62-8102 40Y Heua gL0T
J3jUa) payIo) JeuociBay Heus  paL

JaquinN Od JoRJJUOD  JUNowy s19pIQ S19pI0 jJunowy
Jaquinp jdy pieog ajoeiQ J0 9%  joRIUOD abueyo abueys j9BJJUOD squiny josfoag AOpUIA [ooyss
lejol  pasiAdy [ejol Jo JsquinN rewibllQ

907 J3AHO IONVHI

61.02/82/20 93 6102/10/20
woyy abuel $9|942 jeacudde Japio abBueys asay

L 30 9 3deq
61/S1/¥

weIsord juswoaordury rende)
S[00Y2S dqng 03edry)

AV Sd)



19-0522-PR7

siealle ui pieog sy 0} pauodas Buleq aie pue pasosdde uaaq aaey sseplo abueyd BuImolo} ay )

6% 0L2'PZ0°L$ pouad siy} 4o} siapiQ abuey) jejo

00 $20'SPi$ Iejol 3asfoid

painbal se sawel; Joop
ysiuyel pue ‘yajed o 0] JOJORIUOD SIEMPIEL PUE SI00P MSU S}EPOLILLIOIDE 0} UIBWAI O] SaWel)
00 ¥¥O'LES SUOTJIPUOD PaIsA0asI Joop jejew mojjoy Bunsixe je sexus AJipow 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| spiroid 0} JOJIRIUCY [BIUSS 61/90/20  61/82/10

S|eusjEw Pue SAISSUPE JOO|} Mau 1daoE 0] gels 9)8Iou0D
00 /6902$ SUOIIPUOD) PaIoAODSIQ  JOOY Js1y 40§ paainbas uonebiniw Jinisiow apiAoid 0} sjeudjew pue Joge] apinoid 0} JOJOBIUOD [eleuss) 6L/61/20  61/92/10

801)J0 UleW Jeau Wool

00 981'61L% YOV — UOISSILIQ  S2USIBJUOD MBU JB UOIE[IIUDA QYAH MBU [[eISUI O} S|ELISJelU PUE Joge| 9pirc.d 0} JOJOBJIUOY) [BISUSS) 61/61/20 61/20/10
feuoijesado
00 £v9°1$ SUCHIPUOD PISA0DSIQ  Jiun Sy} Sxeuw o} yiun Buljpuey Jie Bunsixa Jiedal 0} sjeliajew pue Joge| 9piAcid 0} J0JoR.gUOD [BlausDn) 61/90/20 61/.0/10

uonadsul obeoiy) jo A0 Jad jooyos ay Inoybnoayy

00 9/5°99% aoueldwo) apo) SJOPILIOD Ul SI0108]8P 9}OWS [2UOHIPPE |[E1SUI 0} S|BlISjew pue Joge| epiacid 0} JOJOBIUOY [eleussy 61/6L/20  81/0L/60
00 926'S$ pajoalId JaUMO eale Aqqoj [00y9S Ul BISWED [RUOIBPPE [[ejsul 0} S|ELISIEW PUB JOge| apiroid 0 J0joe.uo) |e1euss) 6L/16L/20  8L/ST/LL
1 2909%¢
3po) UoSeay suoRduosa( Jepio SbUByD 3regddy  dyeg epbueqn
%6 8L 00 L09'SLELLS 0068€°25.'1$ 29 00212'855'6$ 09 uoipnsuo) Jiflog 9b10an syt

HOW-LZ199-2102 YOW uebiuey /102
jooyos J1apeys asnoyybi ajpAszuolyg

00 908°26v$ ejol J99foud

S[10S 8|qeINSUN PaJanoosIP Joj apeBgns pue ‘olge) UsAoM-UOU ‘pubaab Jo siekel-Z [felsul

00 908'26¥$ SUOIJIPUCY PaIsA0IsI]  PUE [I0S PUEB BUOJS [BUOIIPPE J0-INey ‘9JeABIXS 0} S[elsSjew pUe Joge| 9piacsd 0} JOJ0BAUOD [elauss) 6L/LLIZ0  81/12/60
26€019¢
3p0y) uoseay SuondIIGsa( Japi0 SPUBLD glegqaddy  3jeq ebuey)
%<8 €L 00 908'650'v$ 00 908°z6V$ l 00 000°49%°'c$ ouj ‘slojoenuoD oI Y M

dvN-10LLY-8L0Z dVN M BunoA 810z
jooyog ybiy Joubey Bunoi W Asupym

JaquinN Od PeJUOD Junowy s19piQ S19plQ Junowy
aqunp jdy pieog ajoeiQ 0% joeyuod abueyn afueyp joeqjuod Jaquiny joefoad JOPUIA [ooyss
|ejol pPasindy leyo). Jo JaquinN lewiBlLIQ

9071 Jd3AH0 IDONVYHI
L JO L 93eq 6102/82/20 9} 6102/10/20 weIsord jusweoidury eyde)

wouy d9buels s31949 [erosdde sapio abueyos asoy
61/S1/vy S[00YJS d[qng 03edny)

AV SdD




